
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad or Android 
Device.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another 

format or language please contact: 
Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

 (1) 

 
 

Thursday, 22 May 2025 
 
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
SUB-BOARD 

 

A meeting of Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 
will be held on 

 
Monday, 2 June 2025 

 
commencing at 1.30 pm 

 
The meeting will be held in the Banking Hall, Castle Circus entrance on the left 

corner of the Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR 
 
 
 

Members of the Board 

Councillor Law (Chairwoman) 

Councillor Fellows (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Nicolaou 

 

Councillor Tolchard 

Councillor Twelves 

 

Co-opted Members of the Board 

Laura Colman, Primary Parent Governor Representative 

Jo Hunter, Church of England Diocese 

 

 

 

A Healthy, Happy and Prosperous Torbay 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


 

 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
SUB-BOARD 

AGENDA 
 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Board. 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
3.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
4.   Service Changes at the St Margarets and Spires Hearing 

Impairment Units 
(Pages 5 - 14) 

 To review the service changes at the St Margarets and Spires 
Hearing Impairment units following the Councillor call for action and 
to consider the petition on the closure of the unit at St Margarets 
referred by the Council. 
 
Supporting Documents: 

 Statement from Torbay Council – response to Key Lines of 
Enquiry 

 Statement from NHS Devon on hearing statistics 

 Statement from The Spires 

 Statement from St Margarets 

 Petition wording 
 
 



 

 

The following people have been invited to attend: 

 Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Councillor Bye 

 Director of Children’s Services, Nancy Meehan 

 Su Smart, Director of Women and Children’s Improvement  

 NHS Devon  

 Alex Newton, Spires College 

 Katherine Hunt, SENCO, Spires College 

 Nicki O’Dwyer, Head of St Margarets 

 Martin Thacker, National Deaf Children’s Society 

 Felicity Morris, Petitioner 
 

5.   Children's Services Self-Assessment (To Follow) 
 To review the draft Children's Services Self-Assessment which 

provides an annual position on performance of Children's Services. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Hearing impairment in Torbay 
ICB review: April 2025 
 
1. Purpose of the report 
Torbay Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Board have requested that 
Devon Integrated Care Board (the ICB) provide a written statement identifying the numbers 
of children diagnosed with hearing impairment in Torbay and the predicted changes over the 
next three years (2025-2028). 
 
2. Statement of Response  
The ICB has completed an epidemiological and service level review of relevant provision.  
 
Based on the information available it is concluded that: 
 

 National estimates of the volume of children and young people in Torbay with 
permanent hearing impairment of around 50, broadly align to the number of children 
and young people in Torbay with an EHCP or SEN support which relates primarily 
(41) or secondarily (14) to hearing impairment12.  

 

 Variation in uptake or demand in newborn hearing, audiology and specialist surgical 
intervention services are thought to be attributable to improvements in early 
identification and broadening of the eligibility for surgical intervention (and associated 
growth in wait lists), rather than growth in need.  
 

 Over the next three years the number of children and young people with permanent 
hearing impairment is expected to be reasonably static with variation in line with the 
birth rate in Torbay.  

 
 
  

                                            
1 Decision - Hearing Impairment Units - Revised Decision 
2 Statement regarding Hearing Impairment Units - Torbay Council 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

https://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=5601
https://www.torbay.gov.uk/news/pr9222/


2 

Supporting Information  
 
Types of Hearing Impairment 
Hearing impairment in childhood is broadly identified as conductive or sensorineural 
(descriptions below). The difference is important to understand because it broadly 
distinguishes between typical childhood illness and permanent hearing loss. 
 
Conductive hearing loss 

- Conductive hearing loss is when sound cannot pass through the outer and middle 
ear, it is often caused by blockages or infections, like glue ear.  

- Around 80% of children will have at least one episode of glue ear by the time they 
are 4 years old which may cause temporary hearing loss.  

- Conductive hearing loss is usually temporary, but the duration and impact vary 
significantly.  

- Most children with conductive hearing loss will recover without specialist intervention. 
Some children may need grommets or hearing aids for a period to help with their 
hearing.  

 
Sensorineural hearing impairment 

- Sensorineural hearing impairment is when the inner ear doesn’t work effectively. The 
sound vibrations reach the inner ear but don’t get translated to signals that the brain 
can understand.  

- Around 1 in 1,000 children are born with a significant, permanent hearing impairment 
and a further 1 in 1,000 children are later identified as having a significant, 
permanent hear impairment by the age of 9 years.  

 
Population & National Prevalence Estimates 
In Torbay, based upon the available ONS census data there were c.25,122 children and 
young people in Torbay. The birth rate in Torbay has fallen in recent years from 1,095 in 
2021 to 959 in 2023 (12.4% decrease)3, however, given that this period included COVID 
longer term trends cannot be assumed. 
 
Based upon the flat application of the national prevalence rate for permanent hearing 
impairment (sensorineural) we could expect around 50 children and young people in Torbay 
have permanent hearing impairment. If the birth rate continued to fall, over time, this number 
would be expected to reduce over time.  
 
In considering the number of children and young people with a particular need the accuracy 
of any prediction is less good when the population is small and 
[...]
 more children and young people are being referred to access these 
interventions, with initial referrals and intermediate support provided by local audiology 
services until surgery is undertaken. This does not signify a change in need, rather, it 
signifies technological advancement which will improve the experience and outcomes of 
more children and young people. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

May 2025 
 
Factual response in regards to: Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Board 
meeting - Service Changes at the St Margaret’s and Spires Hearing Units 
 
I joined St Margarets Academy on 22nd April 2025 as Headteacher following the retirement 
of Mr Tim Hughes. My report is based on the handover information I received from Tim in 
addition to professional dialogue with colleagues over recent weeks. My focus is primarily 
set on ensuring that all children within St Margaret’s have their needs met, that they are 
safe and are in a secure position for secondary education when they leave in Year 6.  
 
Context 
There are 8 places available for pupils aged 4-11 years old with hearing loss / hearing 
impairment. The eligibility criteria for a place in the ERP provision is a bilateral severe or 
profound hearing loss, or moderate HI with other additional needs. Therefore, you can 
clearly see that the placement requirements are not ones of a young person that could have 
their needs met in a mainstream setting without a specialist provision to access daily and 
specialist staff on hand to support as required.  
 
At present on roll at St Margarets we have: 

• 5 pupils with an EHCP that receive support via staff at the Hearing Support Centre 
(HSC) via the ERP model. These five pupils will still be on roll at St. Margarets 2025-
2026 academic year.  

• 2 pupils without an EHCP but on pathway to application. These pupils are covered 
naturally by specialist staff in HSC, but will need a formal identification to receive 
consistent sup
[...]
ly on the longer-term provision to 
support HI pupils.  
The advisory team are small but respond quickly and efficiently to any new referrals both 
within and outside of term time. Specialised staff are invaluable and their expertise essential 
in assessing and meeting the needs of HI pupils. Since joining St Margaret’s I have quickly 
learnt how deafness can affect a young person not just in communicating, but in how new 
information is processed, learnt and memorised and how only trained professionals, 
through working with a young person, can design a bespoke and beneficial support plan that 
works for them.  
 
Community Impact  
St Margarets has supported HI pupils and their families for over 60 years since it opened in 
1964. The HSC and St Margaret collaboration, inclusive approach and expertise has enabled 
an extensive number of pupils to have their needs met, make progress in their education 
and be secondary school ready. By removing this valuable resource, we are changing the 
school identity and impacting on its offer to the community it serves. 
Hearing-impaired children need a community and St Margarets has been able to offer an 
enhanced resource provision with eight available places.  
 
I was informed, prior to starting at St Margarets, that without any consultation, the Local 
Authority directed Senior Leaders in July 2024 that it will close from September 2025. This 
decision was also to impact on a secondary provision at The Spires College that has also 
been directed to close at the same time. 
 
I am aware that the school community, parents, staff, pupils and the PTA (Parent, Teacher 
Association) were extremely active leading a campaign to revert this decision to close the 
provisions. This closure has impacted significantly on the school community and ignited a 

Page 10



passion to fight for the decision to be delayed until satisfactory consultation is conducted by 
the Local Authority.  
 
Consultation Concerns 
I am very aware that mult
[...]
curate consideration of the current and 
future needs of hearing-impaired pupils. I fully agree with both my predecessor Tim Hughes 
and The Spires College, that if clarity in the consultation with stakeholders was conducted in 
collaboration with senior school leaders, appropriate alternatives could have been reached 
and unnecessary frustration and upset for the families we serve could have been avoided. 
 
Kind regards,  
 

 
 
Mrs Nikki O’Dwyer 
Headteacher 
St Margaret’s Academy.  
 
 
 

Page 12



Petition – Stop the Closure of the Hearing Unit at St Margaret’s 
School 

 
1,145 paper signatures 

493 e-petition signatures 
 

We the undersigned petition the council to abandon the plans to close 
the vital Hearing Impairment Provision at St Margaret's Academy. 
Ensuring our children resident in Torbay receive the support they 
deserve and upholding the values of inclusion and equal opportunities 
for all. 
 
Children with Hearing Impairment are being let down by the 
administration of both Torbay Council and Devon County Council. 
 
In October 2024, news of the closure of the Hearing Impairment Units at 
The Spires College and St Margaret’s Academy was delivered to the 
families of those with children within these Hearing Impairment Units. 
 
This decision means that Hearing Impairment needs will be moved from 
an enhanced service provided directly in school to a statutory service 
within education settings. One parent of a child at St Margaret’s 
Academy stated that her daughter previously attended a school without 
a dedicated unit in the past, and would have to rely on the statutory 
service provided within education settings. This meant that her daughter 
would be seen once or twice a month if she was lucky. Since starting at 
St Margaret’s – within 6 months her daughter has learnt to read and 
write, all areas of her education have improved dramatically. She will 
have one to one sessions with her teacher of the deaf 2 or 3 days per 
week, and the hard work and dedication that this team provide is 
invaluable to her daughters learning. At a recent visit to the cochlear 
implant team in Bristol, the specialists were astounded at how far she 
has come since attending St Margaret's Academy. 
 
These plans have caused great stress and worry to the parents, families, 
and support systems they work with. 
 
Critical for the well-being and inclusion of hearing impaired individuals, 
we consider the consequences of this decision have the potential to 
cause mass disruption to the children and young people who depend on 
education support. 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 2



As summarised by the National Deaf Children's Society in their 
document regarding Specialist provision for hearing impaired children 
within mainstream schools: The involvement of parents and young 
people, and the provision of information and support to enable them to 
participate in decisions is a requirement under section 19 of the Children 
and Families Act. This not only applies to decisions about individual 
support, but also about local provision more generally. Section 27 of the 
Act also reiterates the requirement to consult with disabled children and 
their parents when on wider SEND provision. 
 
https://www.ndcs.org.uk/media/5560/guidance-for-local-authorities-on-
rps-final-2019.pdf 
 
A number of parents were significantly worried about the impact of 
disruption to their children’s routines and the detrimental effect of 
potentially having to take children out of learning environments where 
they were comfortable. We consider a deaf child with no deaf community 
would feel very isolated and this could be detrimental to their mental 
health. 
 
In the latest published reports for the Torbay Councils School Forum 
team, the ‘Safety Valve Agreement’ (stated to be viewed as a ‘high 
priority’ across the Local Area Partnership) identifies in point 3.5 that 
‘building confidence within the parental community on the level of 
provision that

Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Board 

 
2 June 2025 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillor Law (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Fellows (Vice-Chair), Nicolaou, Tolchard and Twelves 
 

Co-opted Member 
Jo Hunter (Church of England Diocese) 

 
Non-voting Co-opted Member 

Tanny Stobart (Play Torbay - Representing the Voluntary Children and Young People 
Sector) 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Bye, George Darling, David Thomas and Tyerman) 

 

 
8. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Hayley Costar and Mike Cook (Non-voting 
Co-opted Members). 
 

9. Service Changes at the St Margaret's Academy and The Spires College Hearing 
Impairment Units  
 
Following a Councillor call for action in respect of the decision taken by the Director of 
Children’s Services on changes to the funding arrangements for the Hearing 
Impairment Service (referred to as HIU) at St Margaret's Academy and The Spires 
College and the Torbay children at these two schools, whose Education, Health and 
Care Plan (EHCP) stated that they required an enhanced offer at a mainstream 
school (3 children at St Margaret's and 2 at The Spires), for whom the units were 
resourced and a petition requesting the decision to close the St Margaret’s Hearing 
Impairment Unit to be overturned, which was referred to the Sub-Board by the Council 
on 6 February 2025.  Members considered the following evidence and oral 
representations: 
 
Written statements: 

 Petition; 

 Statement from One Devon Integrated Care Board (ICB); 

 Statement from National Deaf Society; 

 Statement from St Margarets Academy; 



Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board   Monday, 2 June 2025 
 

 

 Statement from The Spires College (Note: the Headteacher of The Spires 
College gave her apologies for the meeting); and 

 Statement from Director of Children’s Services responding to the key lines of 
enquiry. 

 
The following people made oral representations and responded to Members’ 
questions: 
 

 Felicity Morris - Petitioner; 

 Su Smart - One Devon Integrated Care Board (ICB); 

 Martin Thacker - National Deaf Society; 

 Nicki O’Dwyer, Headteacher - St Margaret’s Academy; and 

 Nancy Meehan - Director of Children’s Services. 
 
Members heard about the excellent work done by the two schools to support children 
with a hearing impairment at the Hearing Impairment Units (known as enhanced 
resource provision) and how valued the service was by staff, parents, carers and 
children. 
 
Members discussion focussed on the following: 
 

 how the units were funded and the number of children with an EHCP; 

 the process for engagement with the schools and families; 

 future anticipated numbers of children with a hearing impairment who may 
require enhanced resource provision (ERP); and 

 what the changes for the existing children would be and how children with a 
hearing impairment would be supported moving forward. 

 
Members noted the decision taken by the Director of Children’s Services was a 
change to a funding model not a removal of support.  The previous method of funding 
– via an enhanced resource provision – means that more complex needs cannot be 
resourced well.  The new proposal increases the funding which both schools would 
receive for the children and young people who previously had places in the ERP going 
forward.  
 
It was noted that the empty spaces (only 50% of capacity across both schools was 
being used) meant that there had been £47,245.00 of unutilised funds due to the 
unfilled places at St Margaret’s Academy and £64,082.00 at The Spires College in 
2023/4 (these funds remain with the Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) 
and are not given to either the Local Authority or school settings).  These spaces were 
specifically nominated spaces which the Local Authority had designated to receive 
support and submit numbers to the ESFA (rather than those the school may be 
supporting more ‘informally’, as described by the schools in how they currently use the 
provision).  The report stated: 
 

 St Margaret’s Academy total increase spend on the previous year would 
increase by 16.23%.  

 As an example, at St Margaret’s Academy the unit or element funding had 
increased for one individual by at least five times. This increased funding would 
ensure that a higher level and quality of provision could be delivered.  



Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board   Monday, 2 June 2025 
 

 

 As an example, at The Spires College the unit or element 3 funding for one 
young person had increased for one young person had increased by ten times 
their previous unit rate.  

 
Members noted the concerns of the Head of St Margaret’s Academy that removal of 
the baseline funding meant that future funding could not be guaranteed, however, the 
increased rate per child and an indication from the statistics provided by the 
Integrated Care Board that numbers were expected to remain at similar levels at 
approximately 2.2 children per year and with provision being funded to meet the 
individual child’s needs, and should those children currently being assessed for an 
EHCP or were SENK develop a need for an enhanced resource provision the new 
higher level of funding would be provided to the Schools to meet their needs.  It was 
then up to the school how they used the funding to meet the identified needs. 
 
The Board noted that most children who attended primary and secondary schools with 
a diagnosed hearing impairment were being supported in mainstream schools with 
Hayes Primary School having the largest primary school numbers at 4 and Churston 
Ferrers Grammar School having the highest secondary school numbers at 5.  The 
Consortium for Research in Deaf Education (CRIDE) Report was referred to which 
stated that there had been a drop of forty HIUs over recent years, moving away from 
separate units.  It was acknowledged that that there was also a reduction in specialist 
teachers and support staff to support children with hearing impairment across the 
country and the National Deaf Children’s Society had concerns over potential impact 
in attainment for deaf children. 
 
The Board heard about the chronological order of engagement with the Schools and 
parents of the five children who receive ERP through the HIUs at St Margaret’s 
Academy and The Spires College but that due to the teachers also being employed by 
Torbay Council to provide the Hearing Advisory Service across all schools they were 
not able to be consulted on the proposals due to conflicts of interest, also the children 
had not been spoken to as it was a funding decision and the Council did not want to 
cause them any worry about a change which they should not see.  Members 
acknowledged the wider concerns raised by the schools and other parents outside of 
the five identified children but they were not part of the decision as the funding was 
only provided for the five children and therefore fell outside the statutory process 
required by the Government for service changes.  Members were advised that the 
Council had not received any complaints from the five families involved.  It was 
recognised that this process for the change in funding may have not been clearly 
communicated to the wider school community as well as what enhanced resource 
provision was and who could access it.  The Director of Children’s Services advised 
that the Council had not previously published details of enhanced provision and she 
intended to develop Service Level Agreements with schools which covered the new 
statutory elements of support as well as EHCPs and how to support children with a 
diagnosed hearing impairment who did not yet have an EHCP in place and that this 
would be communicated wider to help raise awareness. 
 
Members noted the statutory assessment framework for EHCPs as set out in the 
written response to the Key Lines of Enquiry and that the agreed EHCP would set out 
specific requirements e.g. number of hours a week with a specialist teacher etc. and 
that there would be no change to the EHCP or support that would be provided as a 



Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board   Monday, 2 June 2025 
 

 

result of the funding changes.  The EHCP can name the school where support would 
be provided but does not include the name of the HIU for St Margaret’s Academy and 
The Spires College.  As a result of this the families and children should not see any 
changes to how their support was provided within the schools.  The EHCPs were 
reviewed annually with the families, child, schools and relevant professionals to 
ensure that they were kept up to date with additional reviews looking at transition and 
next steps for future educational placements and what support the child needs moving 
forward. 
 
It was noted that the ICB was seeing a different demand for services, which had been 
impacted by Covid-19 and the ability to manage children with a hearing impairment.  
The ICB was working with the Family Hubs on recovery work to try to see children 
earlier with a priority need for speech and language to help prevent demand from 
escalating. 
 
Members were advised that the previous community events resourced by the HIUs 
were now being organised and funded through the Family Hubs who were able to 
reach out to wider deaf communities and schools who had other deaf children to bring 
them all together. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that following the Councillor call for action and petition and having carefully 

considered all the written and oral evidence, the Children and Young People’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board acknowledges the concerns raised from the 
parents, schools and the National Deaf Children’s Society in respect of the 
service changes for St Margaret’s Academy and The Spires College Hearing 
Impairment Units.  Members noted the concerns relating to some children who 
have been benefitting from support from the Hearing Impairment Units, whilst 
not actually qualifying for the enhanced support of the HIU and the confusion 
this appears to have caused.  Members have been assured that both the 
children and young people with an Education, Health and Care Plan (EHCP), 
as well as those who are Special Educational Needs Known (SENK), will 
continue to receive the required levels of support identified in their plans, to 
meet their needs; 

 
2. that there is a misconception of the community and parents’ understanding of 

who can access an enhanced resource provision for hearing impairment and 
as a the result the Director of Children’s Services be requested to prepare 
service level agreements for all enhanced resource provisions in Torbay, 
including the criteria required, the legal and statutory framework and this be 
published on the website in an accessible format in order for parents, carers 
and young people to have a clear understanding of the criteria and provide 
transparency of the requirements for those provisions; 

 
3. that having heard the new funding arrangements the Board was assured that 

the funding would achieve better outcomes tailored to the individual child’s 
needs, that the Director of Children’s Services be recommended that no further 
action be taken regarding the decision taken on the service changes to St 



Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board   Monday, 2 June 2025 
 

 

Margaret’s Academy and The Spires College Hearing Impairment Units and 
that the decision continues to be implemented; and 

 
4. that the Torbay Association of Secondary Headteachers (TASH) and Torbay 

Association of Primary Schools (TAPS) be recommended to consider working 
with school on how they deliver sensitive news to parents, particularly when 
only a small number of pupils and their families may be affected. 

 
(Note 1: Members were informed by the Monitoring Officer that some of the written 
statements had been redacted or rejected as they contained either information which 
falls outside the scope of that to be considered by the Sub-Board e.g. related to 
Devon children, or made reference to a third party which the Council did not have 
consent to disclose, and elements of which have been subject to legal representation 
and a response provided by the Council’s Legal Department and were not matters to 
which the Sub-Board were able to make any recommendations on.  The Director of 
Children’s Services advised that there was also information which had been 
inadvertently published in the statement from St Margaret’s Academy that should 
have been redacted in line with the other representations as stated above, namely 
information on page 1 regarding 8 places (as only 3 of these children were Torbay 
children with an EHCP) and the bullet points relating to children on roll without an 
EHCP or on pathway to application for EHCP could not be considered as only children 
with an EHCP could be considered in the enhanced resource provision.  The numbers 
on the SENK register also differed from the numbers officially reported to the Local 
Authority and these children do not have access through the framework to the Hearing 
Impairment Unit, and the Advisory Service is provided by the Local Authority and was 
Council information, with the Advisory Service providing support to all children with 
hearing impairment across the whole of Torbay.) 
 
(Note 2: prior to consideration of the item in Minute 9, Councillor Tyerman declared a 
non-pecuniary interest as a Governor of The Spires College.) 
 

10. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 11 the press and public were formally 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the item involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

11. Children's Services Self-Assessment  
 
The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Councillor Bye, and the Director of 
Children’s Services, Nancy Meehan outlined the exempt draft 2024-25 Torbay 
Children’s Services Self Evaluation of Practice, which set out the Council’s self-
evaluation against the Ofsted Inspection of Local Authority Children’s Services 
Framework and articulates what the Council knows about the quality and impact of 
practice in Torbay and plans to maintain and improve practice over the next year and 
responded to questions. 
 
 
 



Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board   Monday, 2 June 2025 
 

 

The Sub-Board asked questions in relation to:   
 

 recruitment and retention of staff within the Disabilities Team had been a 
challenge, it was projected to be staffed to capacity by May 2025, had this 
been achieved; 

 was the Agency Manager impacting on budgets; 

 what level do people have to be in order to be a lead practitioner; 

 were parents, children and families concerned about the new Children’s 
Reforms; 

 the child and adolescent mental health services (CAMHS) and agreement had 
ceased, what does the new commission look like; 

 who were hidden men; 

 29% of those Children in Need open within Operational Services have been 
open for over twelve months….. to ensure they are not subject to intervention 
for longer than they should be, was this covered by the Family First 
Programme; 

 were special guardianship orders and children staying put affecting the 
Council’s sufficiency numbers or could they take another child; and 

 what was being done about children’s access to dentistry. 
 
The following responses were provided: 
 

 the staff within the Disabilities Team were up to capacity but an Agency 
Manager was currently in post due to current restructuring and working towards 
the new Children’s Reforms which would change the way the Council works; 

 there were budget pressures in 2024/2025 due to use of agency workers but it 
was expected that this would decrease when the new ways of working and 
restructuring was completed; 

 under the Reforms the worker holding Early Help will be the lead worker as the 
child will no longer need to have a social worker unless they progress to child 
protection.  There were proposals to develop staff across the whole of the 
workforce including the Homelessness and Housing Teams to ensure that they 
were able to appropriately support families and children and know when to 
escalate which were due to go live from 1 September, the Council was 
currently reviewing each child to make sure that they were allocated to the right 
worker ready for this change; 

 it was not yet known if parents, families and children were aware of the new 
Reforms, pathfinders have not realised that moving from early help to child in 
need would be the same worker, with them only moving to a social worker if 
they progress to child protection; 

 the Council was currently reviewing the provision for the child and adolescent 
mental health services (CAMHS) and agreement and would be going out to 
procurement later in the year to ensure that children have their therapeutic 
needs met; 

 hidden men were males involved in the child’s lives, to help understand their 
involvement, previously the Council had not actively engaged in speaking to 
men to understand their influence on the child’s lives as the focus had been on 
the main carer; 



Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board   Monday, 2 June 2025 
 

 

 the Children in Need open within Operational Services were part of the Family 
First Programme and the Council was looking at every child who was in need 
starting with those who have been known the longest as part of a health check 
to see where they were progressing; 

 special guardianship orders and children staying had impacted on sufficiency 
as well as a number of retirements and concern over the sufficiency of foster 
carers, the Council was at minus two at the moment, but they could take on 
extra children if they met the criteria and had space; and 

 the Council was working with the Integrated Care Board (ICB) about local 
dentistry services and it was part of the oversight of the Torbay Safeguarding 
Children’s Partnership Neglect Sub-Group.  It was noted that there was a lack 
of dentists locally taking on NHS for children. 

 
It was suggested that the data on children placed out of area could be better 
quantified as some children choose to stay in an area and it also included 
unaccompanied asylum-seeking children (UASC); also a footnote to be included with 
the Adopt South West average time from receiving court authority to placement as this 
can be skewed by a small number of children and could be where some were in foster 
care and then adopted.   
 
Members welcomed the catch up on the life story work, which had seen a real 
improvement as well as good escalation of issues through the Children’s Continuous 
Improvement Board carrying out deep dives on areas of concern. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board endorse the 
Torbay Children’s Service Self Evaluation of Practice 2024-2025 as set out in exempt 
Appendix 1 to the submitted report and that it is published in accordance with 
Council’s requirements and thank officers for all their hard work in preparing the Self 
Evaluation Practice. 
 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 


